

No. 18-422

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,

*APPELLANTS,*

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

*APPELLEES.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
5111 Westridge Road  
Bethesda, MD 20816  
(301) 229-6241  
sshapiro@law.gwu.edu

MICHAEL R. GEROE  
*Counsel of Record*  
8049 Paseo Arrayan  
Carlsbad, CA 92009  
(816) 721-4814  
mgeroe@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Stephen M. Shapiro*

March 8, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. North Carolina’s Congressional Districts Violate Article I, §§ 2 & 4 .....	7
A. A State May Not Choose the Party of a District's Representative; A Statewide Threshold Could Limit Cases to These Aiming to Sway Control of the House .....	9
B. A State May Not Put its Partisan Choice Over Citizens' Effective Representation..	19
C. The Privileges or Immunities Clause Reinforces that States May Not Abridge Article I Using Any Source of Power.....	25
II. Political Question Doctrine Compels a Judicial Resolution Here .....	26
A. Abstention Would Be Inconsistent with Political Question Doctrine Precedents....	28
B. Sequential Analysis Using <i>Baker's</i> Second Prong Dispels Any Implied Commitment to a Political Branch .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2105) .....	9, 18
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	32
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5, 26, 28, 29, 33
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	6, 20, 27, 28
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	16–17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	29
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549, 553 (1946) .....	23, 31
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	30–31
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	17

<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	33–34
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	13, 28
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	32
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	6, 30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824) .....	32
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	31
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	5, 18, 19
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) .....	3, 14
<i>Internal Revenue Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	27, 28

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	3, 5, 18
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Lamone v. Benisek</i> , No. 18-726 .....	1, 15–16, 17, 19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	32
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	20
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	29, 31, 33
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Pacific States Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v.</i> <i>Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118, 149–50 (1912) .....	27, 30
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	6, 32
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	4, 8, 21
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964) .....	18–19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	4, 5, 11

<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	20, 29
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	32
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967) .....	5
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Comm'n</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012) .....	5, 18
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) .....	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	8, 15, 23, 31
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	18
<i>Wiley v. Sinkler</i> , 179 U.S. 58 (1900) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	6, 26, 28, 32

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 .....	25

## Other Authorities

Wilbourne E. Benton, <i>1787: Drafting the U.S. Constitution</i> (1986) .....	22
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	21–22
Evan Bonsall & Victor Agbafé, <i>Redrawing America: Why Gerrymandering Matters</i> , Harv. Pol. Rev. (May 24, 2016), <a href="http://harvardpolitics.com/united-states/redrawing-america-gerrymandering-matters/">http://harvardpolitics.com/united-states/redrawing-america-gerrymandering-matters/</a> .....	13–14
Royce Crocker, Cong. Research Serv., R42831, <i>Congressional Redistricting: An Overview</i> (Nov. 21, 2012) .....	23
L. Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1958) .....	32
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (online ed. 1755) .....	22
Kent, <i>Commentaries</i> (12th ed. 1873) .....	23
R. Eric Petersen, Cong. Research Serv., RL33686, <i>Roles and Duties of a Member of Congress: Brief Overview</i> (Nov. 9, 2012) .....	23

Amber Phillips, <i>The 2020 Redistricting War is (Already) On</i> , Washington Post (July 16, 2015), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2015/07/16/the-2020-redistricting-war-is-on/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2015/07/16/the-2020-redistricting-war-is-on/</a> .....	14
S.B. 1023, 2017 Reg. Sess. (Md.) .....	36
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	22–23, 27
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (online ed. 1828) .....	21, 22
